

No. 21-1255

(1:20-cv-03495-JKB)

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

DOMINIC BIANCHI, an individual and resident of Baltimore County; DAVID SNOPE, an individual and resident of Baltimore County; MICAH SCHAEFER, an individual and resident of Anne Arundel County; FIELD TRADERS LLC, a resident of Anne Arundel County; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION; CITIZEN COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

BRIAN E. FROSH, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Maryland; COL. WOODROW W. JONES, III, in his official capacity as Secretary of State Police of Maryland; R. JAY FISHER, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Baltimore County, Maryland; JIM FREDERICKS, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Anne Arundel County, Maryland,

Defendants – Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe
law.rmd@gmail.com
The DiGuiseppe Law Firm, P.C.
4320 Southport-Supply Road, Suite 300
Southport, North Carolina 28461
Phone: 910-713-8804
Fax: 910-672-7705

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Tiernan B. Kane
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Maryland’s Semiautomatic Rifle Ban	4
II. The Ban’s Effect on Plaintiffs-Appellants.....	6
III. Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. <i>Bruen</i> expressly abrogated this Court’s decision in <i>Kolbe</i> and fundamentally rejected its reasoning.	9
a. In <i>Bruen</i> , the Supreme Court reaffirmed <i>Heller</i> ’s text- and-history standard for analyzing Second Amendment challenges.	10
b. This Court’s decision in <i>Kolbe</i> is no longer good law.	13
II. Maryland’s ban of common semiautomatic firearms is unconstitutional under <i>Bruen</i>	17
a. The banned firearms are unquestionably arms within the meaning of the Second Amendment.	18

b. Maryland’s ban on semiautomatic rifles cannot be historically justified.19

 i. Only “dangerous and unusual” arms can be banned consistent with our history and tradition.19

 ii. The semiautomatic rifles banned by Maryland are in common use.....23

 iii. Banned semiautomatic rifles are not materially distinguishable from other semiautomatic rifles.....25

 iv. The banned firearms are typically possessed for lawful purposes.....27

III. The Court should enter judgment in Plaintiffs’ favor.33

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2898 (2022).....	8
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	16
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) 3, 10, 11, 18, 20, 21, 22, 31, 32, 34	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 34
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	28
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Etheridge v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9, 13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	29, 30
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 895 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24, 27
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	2, 9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Beach</i> 354 F. Supp.3d 143 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	35
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U. S. ____ (2022).....	4
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 131 N.E. 3d 93 (Sup. Ct. Ill. 2019)	32
<i>People v. Yanna</i> , 824 N.W.2d 241 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012).....	34
<i>Qingyun Li v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E.3d 809 (Sup. Ct. Mass. 2018).....	32
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014).....	30

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994)..... 23, 24, 25
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....23
Stokeling v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....13
Taylor v. Grubbs, 930 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2019).....13
United States v. White, 987 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2021).....13
United States v. Winston, 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017)13
Worman v. Healey, 293 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D. Mass. 2018).....25
Worman v. Healey, 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....25

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....18

18 U.S.C.

§ 922(g)(1) (2022)6
 § 921(a)(20) (2022).....6

CAL. PENAL CODE

§ 3060024
 § 3060524

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202c24

D.C. CODE ANN.

§ 7-2501.01(3A)24
 § 7-2502.02(a)(6)24
 § 7-2505.0124
 § 7-2505.02(a)24
 § 7-2505.02(c)24

11 DEL. CODE § 146624

MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW

§ 4-301 (2018)4
 § 4-301(h)(1) (2018)4, 5
 § 4-302 (2013)5
 § 4-303 (2018)4, 5
 § 4-303(a), (b)(3) (2018).....5
 § 4-303(b)(2), (4)–(5) (2018)5
 § 4-304 (2013)5

§ 4-306(a) (2018).....5

MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY

§ 5-101(g)(3) (2022)5, 6

§ 5-101(r)(2) (2022).....4

§ 5-133(b)(1) (2018)5, 6

§ 5-205(b)(1) (2018)5, 6

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131M24

N.J. STAT.

§ 2C:39-5(f).....24

§ 2C:39-9(g)24

N.Y. PENAL LAW

§ 265.02(7)24

§ 265.10(1)-(3).....24

Other Authorities

Amicus Curiae Br. of the Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. in Supp. of Pet’rs,
Friedman v. City of Highland Park, No. 15-133, 2015 WL 513932129

Bloomberg, *Why Gunmakers Would Rather Sell AR-15s Than Handguns*, FORTUNE
(June 20, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2OJC72H>.....28

Christopher S. Koper, *Assessing the Potential to Reduce Deaths and Injuries
from Mass Shootings Through Restrictions on Assault Weapons and
Other High-Capacity Semiautomatic Firearms*,
19 CRIM’Y & PUB. POL’Y 147 (2020)25

Crime Data Explorer, 2020, FBI, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST.,
<https://bit.ly/3pLXPmd>30

Dan Haar, *America’s Rifle: Rise of the AR-15*, HARTFORD COURANT (Mar. 9,
2013), <https://bit.ly/3whtDTj>28

David B. Kopel, *Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition*,
20 J. CONTEMP. L. 381 (1994).....24, 26

Educational Attainment in the United States: 2019, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Mar. 30,
2020), <https://bit.ly/3qBy077>29
